
Enterprise and Business Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

18 June 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

(029) 2089 8148 

enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

Pre-meeting in private (09:15 - 09:30) 

Formal public meeting (09:30 - 12:00) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

 

2 Inquiry into Tourism (session 3) (09:30 -10:15) (Pages 1 - 31)  

Witnesses: 

 

Adrian Greason-Walker, Director, Wales Tourism Alliance. 

Chris Osborne, Chair, Wales Tourism Alliance  

 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-16-14 (p1) Wales Tourism Alliance 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break (10:15 - 10:25) 

3 Inquiry into Tourism (session 4) (10:25 - 11:10) (Pages 32 - 37)  

Witnesses: 

 

Iestyn Davies, Head of External Affairs, FSB Wales. 

Mike Learmond, North Wales and Chester Development Manager, FSB Wales. 

Geoff Cole, Member of FSB Wales, Gwynedd Branch Committee and Member of 

Harlech Tourism.  

 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-16-14 (p2) Federation of Small Businesses Wales 

Break (11:10 - 11:15) 

4 Inquiry into Tourism (session 5) (11:15 - 12:00) (Pages 38 - 46)  

Witness: 

 

Patricia Yates, Strategy and Communications Director, Visit Britain  

 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-16-14 (p3) Visit Britain 

De-brief in private (12:00 - 12:15) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

                                                                                                                                                 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

Inquiry into Tourism 

 

Evidence from Wales Tourism Alliance  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Consultation Response to the: 

Enterprise and Business Committee - Inquiry into Tourism 

May 2014 

 
 
 

Wales Tourism Alliance  
 

Wales Tourism Alliance Limited 
77 Conwy Road, 

Colwyn
[...]
 its strategic and commercial partnerships’. As one of our strategic partners, this statement 

applies to Visit Wales and work to promote Wales is regularly discussed at these meetings. Moreover, a recent 

initiative to boost exposure of Wales and product knowledge among our overseas PR teams saw the convening of 

the PR Interboard and PR Champions meetings in Wales in April 2014.  

3.32 Overall, promotion of Wales is integral to VisitBritain’s work promoting Britain overseas and we will continue to work 

with Visit Wales and Welsh stakeholders to grow visits to the nation. We use the data and insights we collect and 

analyse to highlight what overseas consumers want.  According to our research coast, countryside, national parks 

and walking are enjoyed by international visitors to Wales, with going on a tour of Welsh castles listed as a dream 

activity.14 We share these insights with Visit Wales – through the governance structures described previously and at 

ad hoc bilateral meetings – and they also inform our marketing programme.  

3.33 VisitBritain would advocate greater investment in Visit Wales to allow for increased international marketing activity, 

which could be conducted with and through VisitBritain, to make the most of Wales assets and grow the number of 

overseas visitors and the value of tourism to Wales. 

 

                                                           
13 Note that content does not only come from the national tourist boards – other sources include VisitBritain itself, commercial partners, ad-hoc requests from industry and 
users-generated content. 
14 Inbound tourism to Britain’s nations and regions: profile and activities of international visitors, VisitBritain, September 2013. 

Pack Page 45



9 

 

Further Information:  

Thank you for taking our comments into consideration. We would welcome the opportunity to discuss any points raised in 

our response further with the commission.   

For further information please contact: 

 

David Bishop – Head of Strategy – david.bishop@visitbritain.org 

 

 

Pack Page 46

mailto:david.bishop@visitbritain.org

	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Tourism (session 3)
	EBC(4)-16-14 (p1) Wales Tourism Alliance

	3 Inquiry into Tourism (session 4)
	4 Inquiry into Tourism (session 5)



Minutes of the meeting

Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 June 2014 '
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09.15 - 11.54 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
<insert link here>

Concise Minutes:

William Graham AM (Chair)
Mick Antoniw AM

Keith Davies AM

Suzy Davies AM

Rhun ap lorwerth AM

Julie James AM

Eluned Parrott AM

Joyce Watson AM

Assembly Members:

Witnesses:

Claire Morris (Second Clerk)

i ff:
Committee Sta Richard Watkins (Deputy Clerk)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Byron Davies AM, Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM and David
Rees AM. Suzy Davies AM substitued for Byron Davies AM.

2 Inquiry into Tourism (session 3)
2.1 Adrian Greason-Walker and Chris Osborne responded to questions from members
of the Committee.

3 Inquiry into Tourism (session 4)
3.1 Geoff Cole, lestyn Davies and Mike Learmond responded to questions from
members of the committee.



4 Inquiry into Tourism (session 5)

4.1 Patricia Yates responded to questions from members of the committee.

4.2 Patricia Yates agreed to provide the Committee with further information on a
Deloitte report on the value of tourism to the UK.



